

Satpal Saini vs. Satish Kumar & others

**Civil Revision No. 137 of 2022**

**23.07.2024**      **Present:** Ms. Heena Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Ms. Devyani Sharma, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Anirudh Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 & 3 and for legal representatives of deceased respondent No.2.

**CMP(M) Nos. 676 & 677 of 2024**

No reply is intended to be filed.

Respondent No.2 i.e. Vijay Kumar is stated to have died on 27.02.2023. Since right to sue/inheres with the legal heirs of deceased respondent No.2, details whereof have been given in the application i.e. CMP (M) No. 676 of 2024. For the reasons stated in the application CMP (M) No. 677 of 2024, is allowed. Delay for bringing on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent No.2 is condoned. Abatement, if any, is set-aside. Legal heirs of deceased respondent No.2 are ordered to be brought on record. Abatement, if any, is set-aside. Amended memo of parties appended alongwith the applications is ordered to be taken on record.

Applications stand disposed of.

**Civil Revision No. 137 of 2022**

Learned counsel for the respondent seeks two weeks' time to file power of attorney on behalf of newly arrayed respondents i.e. legal heirs of respondent No.2.

List after two weeks.

**(Bipin C. Negi)**  
**Judge**

**July 23, 2024** (Nisha)